

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GETTY IMAGES (US), INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 23-135 (GBW)
	)	
STABILITY AI, LTD. and	)	
STABILITY AI, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER THIS ACTION**

OF COUNSEL:

Nicole M. Jantzi  
Paul M. Schoenhard  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON LLP  
801 17th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 639-7000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)  
Michael J. Flynn (#5333)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9200  
jblumenfeld@morrisnichols.com  
mflynn@morrisnichols.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Stability AI, Inc. and  
Stability AI Ltd.*

Amir R. Ghavi  
Michael C. Keats  
Nicholas D. Winkley  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 859-8000

May 2, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Nature and Stage of the Proceeding..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

Argument ..... 4

I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Stability UK..... 4

    A. Delaware’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Provide a Basis for Personal  
        Jurisdiction Over Stability UK..... 5

    B. Stability UK is Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in Delaware..... 7

    C. Stability UK is Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in Delaware. .... 10

    D. The Federal Long-Arm Statute Does Not Provide a Basis for Personal  
        Jurisdiction Over Stability UK..... 11

II. Stability UK is a Necessary and Indispensable Party..... 13

III. This Court Should Dismiss this Case for Failure to State a Claim. .... 15

IV. This Court Should Transfer this Case to the Northern District of California  
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1631..... 16

V. This Court Should Alternatively Transfer This Case to the Northern District of  
California Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). .... 17

    A. The § 1404(a) Factors Overwhelmingly Favor Transfer. .... 17

Conclusion ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adtile Techs. Inc. v. Perion Network Ltd.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D. Del. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Adverio Pharma GmbH v. Alembic Pharms. Ltd.</i> , No. 18-73-LPS, 2019 WL 581618 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2019).....	16
<i>Arcelik, A.S. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , No. 15-961-LPS, 2016 WL 5719681 (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	14
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Baker v. Wehinger</i> , No. 18-5800-DMG, 2021 WL 1573820 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2021).....	13
<i>Blair v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Brit. Telecomms, PLC v. IAC/InteractiveCorp</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Del. 2019).....	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	10
<i>CFMT Inc. v. Steag Microtech, Inc.</i> , No. 95-442-LON, 1997 WL 313161 (D. Del. Jan. 9, 1997).....	12
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	16
<i>Commissariat A L’Energie Atomique v. Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Del. 2003), vacated on other grounds by 395 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Cont’l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Est. of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Eurofins Pharma U.S. Holdings v. BioAlliance Pharma SA</i> , 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6

*Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....7

*Freeman v. Nw. Acceptance Corp.*,  
754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985) .....14

*Funai Elec. Co. v. Personalized Media Commc’ns, LLC*,  
No. 15-558-RGA, 2016 WL 370708 (D. Del. Jan. 29, 2016).....5

*Gen. Sci. Corp. v. Den-Mat Holdings, LLC*,  
No. 21-882-CFC, 2021 WL 4622548 (D. Del. Oct. 7, 2021) .....20

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....8

*Hall v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.*,  
172 F.R.D. 157 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....14

*Hanson v. Denckla*,  
357 U.S. 235 (1958).....10

*Henderson v. United States Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
844 F. App’x 551 (3d Cir. 2021) .....16

*In re: Howmedica Osteonics Corp.*,  
867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017).....17, 20

*IM2 Merch. & Mfg., Inc. v. Tirex Corp.*,  
No. 18077, 2000 WL 1664168 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2000) .....8

*inno360, Inc. v. Zakta, LLC*,  
50 F. Supp. 3d 587 (D. Del. 2014).....5, 10

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....5

*Island Insteel Sys., Inc. v. Waters*,  
296 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2002).....16

*Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) v. Ashland Oil, Inc.*,  
456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978).....15

*Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....17

*Jurimex Kommerz Transit G.m.b.H. v. Case Corp.*,  
201 F.R.D. 337 (D. Del. 2001), *aff’d*, 65 F. App’x 803 (3d Cir. 2003).....14

*M2M Sols. LLC v. Telit Commc’ns PLC*,  
 No. 14-1103-RGA, 2015 WL 4640400 (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2015) .....16

*Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012), *aff’d*, 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014) .....14

*Memory Integrity, LLC v. Intel Corp.*,  
 No. 13-1804 GMS, 2015 WL 632026 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2015) .....18

*Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.*,  
 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....11

*Monsanto Co. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.*,  
 443 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Del. 2006).....11, 12

*O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.*,  
 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....5

*Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.*,  
 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....8, 9

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson*,  
 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....14

*Reach & Assocs., P.C. v. Dencer*,  
 269 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. Del. 2003).....6

*Registered Agents, Ltd. v. Registered Agent, Inc.*,  
 880 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D. Del. 2012).....5, 7

*Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.*,  
 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....4

*Sebastian Brown Prods., LLC v. Muzooka Inc.*,  
 No. 14-009-SLR, 2015 WL 1467255 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2015) .....11

*Shoemaker v. McConnell*,  
 556 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Del. 2008).....6

*Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc.*,  
 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012).....19

*Sony Corp. v. Pace PLC*,  
 No. 15-288-SLR, 2016 WL 593455 (D. Del. Feb. 12, 2016) .....12

*T-Jat Sys. 2006 Ltd. v. Expedia, Inc. (DE)*,  
 No. 16-581-RGA-MPT, 2017 WL 896988 (D. Del. Mar. 7, 2017).....9, 15

*Telcordia Techs., Inc. v. Alcatel S.A.*,  
 No. 04-874-GMS, 2005 WL 1268061 (D. Del. May 27, 2005) .....12

*Teleconference Sys. v. Proctor & Gamble Pharms., Inc.*,  
 676 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Del. 2009).....18

*Time Share Vacation Club v. Atl. Resorts, Ltd.*,  
 735 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1984).....5

*Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.*,  
 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....10

*Tractenberg v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 21-1002-SB, 2021 WL 5299823 (D. Del. Nov. 15, 2021).....8

*Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus. Pension, Health Benefit & Educ. Funds v. Lutyk*,  
 332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003).....8

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....9, 15

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....7

*Wilson v. The Canada Life Assur. Co.*,  
 No. 08-1258, 2009 WL 532830 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2009) .....13

**Statutes**

10 *Del. C.* § 3104 (c)(1)–(4) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....1, 17, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....1, 16
